July 11th, 1935,

Office of Oity Treasurer,
Hellfax, N. S.

July 10th, 1935,

The Chairman,
Finance Oomn;tteog
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemenge-

Sergt. Mitchell has contributed to the
Police Superannuation Fund for the last twenty-five
years and under Section 270 of the Clty Charter
is entitled to 25/35ths of $1,900,00 which ie

1,%57.12, sald amount payable in quarterly
ne’calnen 8o

Yours falthfully,

George Jo Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconded by
Aldei‘man McManue that this matter be referred to
the Finance (Jommi. ttee for consideration and
report. Motlon passed.
SUPERANNUATION, POLIOCE CONST. MICHAEL LAWLESS.

22[23 Reec report of the Police Oommittee
//Z?/

and letter from the Clty Treasurer re superannuation,

Police Const. Michael Lawless.
July 8th, 1935.

Hls Worship the Uayor,
and 0ity GounclJ 0

Gentlemenge

Attached herewith is a report of the
0Lty Treasurer stating the amount of superannuation
due Constable Lawlass.

At a meeting of the Police Committee
held this date, 1t was rscommended that Constable
Lawless be retired on siperannuation, in accordance
wlth the provisions of Section 271 of the City
Charter, suchuaretirecment to take effect as at
Avgust lst, 1935,

This recommendation is submltted for
your approvalo

Respectfully yours,

Jo B. Carter,
SEORETARY.
T




July 1lth, 1935,

Office of Oity Treasurer,
Halifax, N. S. |
July 10th, 1935.

The Chairman,
FFinance Committee,
and Members of Olty Council,

Gentlerien: =~

We beg to advise that Oonstable
Lawless has pald into the Police Superannuation Fund
for the last 16 years. He 1s being pald at the
rate of iy1,600,00 per annum. If he were to be
retired under paragraph 271 of the Clity Charter, he
would be entltled to receive 16/35ths of his
present salary of i$1,600., which would be $731.43
per year.

Yours falthfully,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

lloved by Alderman Hendry, seconded by
Alderman MclManus that the report of the Pollce B
Committee and letter of the 0ity Treasurer Ye
adopted, and that Oonet. Lawless be superannuated

at an emount of $73L.43 per year. Motion passed.

ACCOUNTS

oved by Alderman Gough, seconded by
Alderman Power that items 5 to 15, incluslve, on the
agenda covering various accounts be passed.

oved 1ln emendment by Aldermen Gates,
geconded by Alderman HMecCarthy that the items
covering the various accounts be considered
geparately. The amendment was put, resulting

in a tie vote as follows:~—

FOR_THE AMENDUENT AGAINST IT
Aldexrmen Donovan Aldermen Curtls
Gates Freda
Hendry Gough
Loxdly O'Toole
foCarthy Power
MeDonald Smeltzer
MoManue Stech
Mitghell Waéker
e oo

=L LB




July 11th, 1975,

His Worship the Mayor anate the
deciding vote in favour of the amendrment and

declares it passed.

Items 5 to 15, inclusive, on the

agenda to be considered separately.

. GENERAL ACCOUNTS

| Read report of the Finance Oonmmittee
reconmendlng for payment accounts amounting to
$542.94 chargeable to the various services.

Commlttee Room, Oity Hall,
July 5th, 1935

To His Worshlp ths Mayor,
and Membsrs of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, the attached list of acocounts amounting
to $5U2.54 were submltied.

Your committee recormends that the
accounts as subnlttoed be passed as correct and
forwarded to the CGlty Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

I'IO JO Steﬂh,
CHAIRMAN.

Yoved by Aldermen Stech, eeconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motlon passed.
OHARTTIES QOMMITTEE AOCOUNTS
Read report of the Charities Commlttee

rpcoumending for payment accounts amounting to

$7,679.13 chargeable to the Olty Home.

~1 Y46




July 1lth, 1935.
July &th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: - *

The Charitlies Committee met this day
and'beg to submit the following report.

Members Present:~ The Chalrman,Aldermen
Gough and Gates.

CITY HOME ACOCOUNTS JUNE 1935, AMOUNT $7,679.13

Uity Home accounte for the month of

June 1935 amounting %o $7,679.13 are recommended
for payment.

Regspectfully submitted, o

J. W. McCarthy,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alcerman McOarthy, secondsd
by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. Mceticn passedl.

GADRDENS, PARKS AND COMMONS ACCOUNTS

A R W KR

Read report of the Gardens, Parks
and Qommons Committse recommending for payment
accounte amcunting to $2,01.7.21 chargeable to
the Pubilic Gardene and $477.26 chargeable to
Fleming Park,

Commlttee Room, City Hall,
July 5th, 1935.

To Hls Worship the Mavor,
and Members of Cliy Oouno?l.

Gentlemengw

' At = meeting of the Commlittee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons held thls day, the
attached 1lst of accouats amounting to 2 017.21
chargeabls %o %he Publlic Gardens and 847726
chargeable to Flowing Park were submitteds

Tour coamittee recommends that the
acoounts as suouitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the Uity Council. for payment.

Respectfully submltted,
Wo B Donovan,

CHATRMAN.
) e




July 1llth, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded
by Alderman Freda that the report be adopted and

accounts pald, Motion passed.

CLTY PRISON ACCQUNTS

Read report of the City Prison Committes
recommending foir payment accounts amounting to

$1,912.82,

Commlttee Room, Oity Hall,
July 4th, 1935,

To Hbs Worship the Mayor,
and iembers of Uity Council.

Gentlemense

At a moeeting of the City Prison Committee
held thls day, your committee had under conslderation
the attached list of accounts amounting to §$1,912.82.

Your ccumittee recommends that the
accounts as submitted be pessed as correot and
forwarded to the Uity Council for payment.

Respectiully submltted,

R. W. Hendry,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconded by
Alderman MclManue that the report be adopted and
accounts pald, Movicn passed.

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Firewards recommending for psyment accounts amounting
to $13,124.02 chargeable to the Fire Department and
$517.84 chargeable to the Fire Alarm Telegraph
Systenm. |
July 9th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Councll.

Gentlemony—

At a meeting of fhe Committee on
Firewards held this day, the attached accounts
amounting to $13,124.02 Bhn the Fire Department
and $517.84 for the Fire Alarm Department were
considsered. Ui




July 11th, 1935.

Your committee recommnends that these
accounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. A. Gates,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted and
acoounts,«pg,}d. Hotion passed.
POLICE DEPARTHMENT ACM UNTS '
Read report of the Police Comnmittee
reconrending for payment accounts anounting to
$10,556.73.

Mayorts Office,
July 8th, 1935.

His Worship the llayor,
and Clty Council.

Gentlemens~
The followihpg list of accounts
amounting to $10,556.73 for the month of June have
been passed by the Police COormittee, and are
recommended to the QOity Oouncil for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

E"Q JO or&gg,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman MoManus, seconded
by Alderman Hendry that the reper t be adopted and
accounts pald. Motlon passed.

WORKS DEPARTMENT AC UNTS
Read report of the Commlttee on Works

recommending for payment accounts amounting 1o

$13,173,83, .
July 10th, 1935.

The Oity Oouinedl .

Gentlemens~

At g nmeeting of the Committee on Works
July 10th, 1935, accounts amounting to $13,173.83,
were approved and recormmended to Council for
payment, ohargeable as followsi*

=149~




July 11th, 1935,

Works Dept. Capital $930.9
Appropriations 10700.60 ¢11,631.53
Water Dept. Construction 723.15
Uaintenance = _819.15  1,542.30
| $13,173.63
E. J. Oragg

MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.
Moved by Aldernen Gates, seconded
by Aldernen Donovan that the report be adopted
and aocounts pald. Motion paqéed.

OITY HEALTH BOARD ACOOUNTS
Read‘repqrtﬁqf the Olty Health
Board reoommending”for}payméﬁfyéooounts amount ing
to $6,435.87,

July 9th, 1935,

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members, City Council.

: Gentlemen:»

At a nmeeting of the Olity Heelth Board
held on londay, July &th, the following named
acoounts, amounting to $6,435.87, were passed and
recommended to Oity Councll for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W. D. Forrest,
OHAIRMAN, C. H. B.

Moved by Alderman Gough, seoonded by
Alderman Curtis that the report be adopted and

aooounts paid. Motion passed.

CAMP HILL CEMRTERY ACCOUNTS
Read report of Oamp Hill Cemetery

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $1,196.74.

Cormaittee Room, City Hall,
July 10th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlement=
At a meeting of the Qommlttee on
Canmp Hill Cemetery held this day, the attached
1ist of accounts amounting to $1,196.74 were submitted.

w50~




July 11th, 1935.

Your cormlttee recommends that the
accounts as subnitted be passed as correct and

forwarded to the Clty Oouncil for paynent,

Respectfully submitted,

A. J. Smeltzer,
CHAIRIMAN.

Moved by Aldermsn Smeltzer, sefonded
by Aldexrmen Curtis that the repart be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

POINT PLEASANT PARK ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Point Pleasant

Park Oommilttee recommending for pajment accounts
anounting to $920.40,

Mayorts Offilce, -
Oity Hall,
July 9th, 1935. -

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Membeds of Clty Council.

Gentlenen:=

At a neeting of the Polnt Pleasant
Park Cormittee held this day, the following lilst of
acoounts amounting to $$920.80 were considered.

Your conmlttee recommends that the
accounts as subnitted be passed as correct and
forwarded to the Oity Council for payment.

ﬁeepectfully subritted,

Ee Jo Ora.g
HAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.

ﬁoxied by Alderman Mitohell; seconded
by Alderman Qurtis that the repart be adopted and
agocount s paid. Motlon peassed.

LIBRARY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Library Committee

recommending for payment aocount s amounting to

17434
$317.3 51




e —

July 1lth, 1935,

July 9th, 1935,

To Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeh:- | ' |
The Librajy Oomittee begs to submit
the following adcounts for payment.

City of Halifax  Salaries $290.82
Book Roon Books 21.90
T.CeAllen & Co. n l.12
F.L.Jennings Subscription Aviatio 0
$3LT. 3

Respeotfully subuitted,

J. F. MoDonald,
CHAIRMAN.

Yoved by Alderman McDoneald, seconded
by Alderran Gough that the report be adopted and |
- aocounts pald. MlMotlon passed.
oy :AQ;Z/ PURCHASE OF FIRE HOSE
Read report of the Committee on
Firewards re purchase of fire hose.
July 9th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmters of City Council.

Gentlenen:=
| At a neeting of the Committee on
Firewards held this day, the following tenders were

considered_ for supplyih% 250 feet 3 inoh hose,
700 feet 24 inch and 200 feet 1% inoch;

DUNLOP TIRE & RUBBER (CO.

3 inch g}__:l%gg inch
2.10 le3 43 per ft.
ooupled

AUSTEN BROS.LTD. 1.20 " "
GUTTA PERCHA & RUBBER

_LTD. |
3 inal g}_%_og in
2.1 1.3 +3 per ft.

§

:

ocoupled

DOMINION RUBBER 0O.
3 inch 2% inoch inch
2,10 1.30 43 per ft.
ooupled

~152~




July 11th, 1935.

Your cormmittee recormmends as flollows?

That 300 feet 24" "Redflex" hose be
purchased from the Dunlop Tire & Rubber Oo. at

¥1.30 per £t. ooupled, total $390.00,

That 300 feet 24" Reddole" hose be
purchased from Austen Bros. at $1.20 per foot,
coupled, total {$360.00,

That 100 ft. 2h" "Buraflex" hose
at 31.30 per ft. coupled, 100 ft. 3" "Trojan" hose
at $2.10 per ft. coupled, and 50 feet 14" "Guttapercha'
hose at .43 per ft. coupled be purchased from the
Gutte Percha & Rubber Oo. Total $361.50

That 150 feet 3" "Unique' hose at
$2.10 per ft. and 150 feet 1#" "Star" hose at
43 per £t. be purchased from the Dominion Rubber
0o. Ltd. Totel $379.50,

Respectfully submitted,

We A. Gates,
CHAIRHAN.,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldermen Walker that the report be adopted.

Motlon passed.

/ y, FIRE CHIEFS CONVENTION
e Read Teport of the Committee on

Firewards re Fire Chiefs Convention.

Hﬂlifax, N. S.
July 9th, 1935,

Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Members of COity Oouncll,

Gentlement=

At a meeting of the Committee of
Pirewards held this day, the following report was
read from the Ohief of Fire Department:

"Ohal rman and Members
of the Committee of Firewarde.

Gontlemeni=

The Dominion Fire Chiefs are holdl
their 27th Annual Convention 1in Brookville,Ontarilo,
August 13th to 16th inclusively. As in previous:
years it 1s expected that Ohiefs from all paris of
the Dominion will he present.

-153




July 11th, 1935,

. At no other place or time during the
year 1s an equal opportunity provided for seeing so
much fire equipment at one point as well as
denonstrations and tests that are donducted. Only
natters pertalning to the advancement of Mire
Prevention and Fire Fighting are discussed. Those
in attendanoce receive, first hand, the benefit of the
experiences of others. It 1s only by exchange of
views end opinions that we advance our efficlency.

I have the honor of holding the office
of President and as such it will be necessary for
me to preside. I would ask yhat your Board favorably
oconslder sending me to this convention to represent
our City. Expenses would not exoceed $120.00 and
oould be taken out of the iltem of "Misocellaneous'.

Respectfully submitted,

Je We Ohurchill
OHIEF OF DEPARTIENTY.

Your comrittes raoommende that the Chlef

be sent to thie convention and that expenses are
not to exoeed $120,00.,

Respeotfully submitted,

W. A. Gates,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded by
Aldermen Walker that the report be adopted. Motion
passed.

Alderman Power wishing to be

recorded against,

ey TENDERS,. CONORETE SIDEWALES
P /""’""é‘]’" Read réport of the Qommittee on
Works recouniending thet the tender of C. J. Walker
for the construotion of permanent sidewalks for the
year 1935~36 be accepteds.

| July 9th, 1935,
The 0ity Oouncil.

eng=
Gentlen The Committee on Works recommended to

o1l of June 13th, 1935, that the tender of
8?1)?. Walker for zhe’constiuotion of permanent

aidewalks for the year 1935-36 be acceptéds.
~e, liee




July 1lth, 1935,

- The Cormlttee on Works July 3rd
1935, declided to again recormend to Gounoi{ zha% the
.tender of C. J. Walker be accepted.

E. J. Oragg, |
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

| | Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldernen Gough that the report be adopted.

Motion passed,

UILLER STREET SURFACING
. /(‘

f;f;~5;@ﬁﬁzg0y Read report of the Comittes on Works
72}A?f?é%%u¢r° ¥iller Street surfacing.
July 9th, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlenen: -

The Conmittee on Works July 3rd,
1975, reagumend to Councll the acceptance of the
following offer as reported by His Worship Mayor
Oragg subsequent to hls negotiations with the
Hallfax Harbor Cormilssioners in regard to improving
Miller Streecti-

"The Halifax Harbor Commlssioners
offer to grant to the City of Halifax and the
Oonmissioners of Point Pleasant Par’,a sunm
of $2500,00 to surface Miller Stree. fronm
the Point Pleasant Park gates to the junotion
of the shore road, in oconsideration of a
full release of all further responsibilities
of the Halifax Harbor Coumisesion for lMlller
Btreet, or olaims of any kind regarding
Olarence Street - past-present or future',

E. J. Orag
MAYOR AND GHATRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded

by Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motion passad.

o | WATER METER BILLS

/r/ / /f/f’ 'ZO Read report of the Committee on

Works recommending reductions in water bills,

..155-




July 1lth, 1935,

: July 8th,1 .
The City Oouncil. 1935

Gentl emens -

The Committee on Works reocomriend
reductions in water bills as follows:=

#35 North Park Street.Acct U41395.

Consunption for the period ending
gggi%olﬁs amounting to $44.20 to be reduced to

$#2-U4 Cornwallis St. pcct.t05138.

A further reduction of $18.05 in the
bill for water consunption for the six mom;he
ending April 1932.

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND GHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seoonded by
Alderman 0'Toole that the report be adopteds-

Motion passed.
ANNANDALE STREET OILING
/ / /‘ Gl Read report of the Committee on Works
-t /"/ e Annandale Street olling.
July 10th, 1935.

The 0ity Counocll.

Gontienon:= The Comxdttee on Works xecomiends that

M mthorize the olling of Annemdele Svreocd,

E. J. Orag
MAYOR ANDCGHAT RMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, aooonded by

Alderman Donovan that the report be adOpted.

Motion passed.

A HE STREET OILIN
c A gfu,m/

/ //(}4 Z/// Read report of the Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re Henry Street olling.
=156~




July 11th, 1935,

July 3rd, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sirs~

Henry Street from South Street to Jubiles
Road has been oiled and is in good condition. The
renaining block between Jubilee Road snd Cedar

Sﬁggt should be put in good order and the surface
o) °

| The estimated cost of the oiling 1s
$100,00, of which the City's share will he one-half.

I would reconmend that it be ordered
to be dona.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

The OGity Council.
Gentlenen:- |

Attached hereto is a report of the City
Engineer recommending that Henry Street, bwtween
Jubilee Road and Cedar Street, be olled.

The Cormlttee on Works on July 3rd,1935,
reocommend the adoption of the report.

E. J. Oragg
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Qates, seconded
by Aldemman Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

., I T ILIN
N o LT
“/E/ C‘W/?}/i‘ 7o . Read report of the Committee on Works
o / and Oity Engineer re Ingllis Street oiling.

July 3rd, 1935.
His Worship the Mayor.
Sirs—
Part of Inglis Street bwtween Wellington
Street and Tower Road joins these two streets

which have oiled surfaces, at present 1t is not in
good” condition and should be repaired and ollod.

-157-




July 11th, 1935,

. It 1s recommended t -
to be olled, . hat it be ordered

Respectfully subnitted,

H, W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

July 8th, 1935.
The Oity Counocil. |
Gentlenense—

At a neeting af the Oommittee on
Works on July 3rd, 1935, the attached report of the
Olty Engineer on Inglis Street oiling, between
Wellington Street and Tower Road, was approved and
reconmended to Qouncil for adoptlon. -

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldernan Gat es, seconded by

Aldernen Donovan that the reports be adopteds
Motion passed,

. AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEE ON WORKS TO OALL FOR
? G e EENDERS._FOR A OAR .
7 ///* 4 /f”/é‘?/ Read report of the Qommittee on Wdrks

/.

/ | .
requesting Oounoil!s authority to ocall for tenders

for alcaf.
July 10th, 1935.
“qhe Oity Oouncil.

Gentlement~ ~
The Oommittee on Works recommends
that Oouncil authorize the COommittee to cell for
tenders for a car to replace .the one now in use
by the Streets or Water Superintendent, at a cost
not to exceed {$700.00 and the old oar.

Be Jo Or&ggﬁ-' o

MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by ‘Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.




| ~July 11th, 1935.
STREET .. SEWER £ND WATER EXTENSION

" Read report of the Committee on Works and
Oity Engineer re Leppert Street, sewer and water
extension.

,‘ July 2nd, 1935.
His Worship the Mayor,

Sir:'-
| I beg to report on the applioation of
Mrs. Rose A. Covey for the extension of the water

and sewer to No. 18 Leppert Street, that the sewer
1s already laid past the property.

It will require an extension of the
water pipe about thirty-six feet in length to supply
0. 18, but the pipe should be continued a further
9 feet in order to conneot with the Philip S8treet
main and provide better circulation and supply and

avold a dead end in the pips.

The estimated oost of “the work 1s $250.00.
T would recommend that the extension be
made and the propertdes assessed in accordance
with the Charter.
Respeotfully eubmitted,

H. W. .Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

July 9th, 1935,
The City OCouncil.

Gentlemens =

The Committee on Workse on Vuly 3rd, 1935,
recommend the adoption of the attached report of
the (0ity Engilneer recommending the extension of
the water main on Leppert Street.

E. J. Cragg
MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, sefonded by
“Alderman Donovan that the reperte be adopted.
‘Motion pe.aaeds

P, IDEWALK
- CAGEALL |
//;ﬂ[,y Read report of the Committee on Worke

/ and City Engineer re Soxg;th Street sidewalk.
-15 J




—

July 11lth, 1935.
July 2nd, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
Blri=

I beg to report on the construction of a
concrete curb, gutter and sidewalk on the south
slde of South Street from Church Street to Jueen
8treet, that the sldewalk on this street and the
street east of Church Street was fonstructed some
years ago and the sectlon from Church Street to
Queen Street should e built, in order to complete
the lmprovement on the street. ~

| The egtimated cost of the work is
$850,00 of which the City's chare will be one-half.

I would recormend that the work be
ordered to be done.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

July 8th, 1935.
The Clty Council,

Gentlenens~

At a meeting of the Committee on Works
on July 3rd, 1935, the City Engineer submitted a
report recommending the construction of a concrete
ocurb, gutter and sidewalk on the south side of
gouth Street, from Ohurch to Queen Street, which is
attached heretoo

The report was approved and recommended
to Oouncil for adoption.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates,.seconded by
Alderman Donovan thalt the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.
PINE STREET, EIVER AND WATER EXTENSION

'/ﬁfﬁfﬁgﬁjgb/, Reed report of the Committee on
r L s L‘.,"l/// "V o
Works and @Lty Engineer re Plne Street, sewer and

water extenslon.

’a’.! 66!"
-ha




July 11th, 1935.

June 26th, 1 .
His Worehip the Mayor. bth, 1935

Biri=

I beg to report on the application of
Butler Bros. for the extensioh of the sewer and
Wwater on Pine Street that the extension asked for is
about three hundred (300!') feet long connecting to
the present Plne Street sewer and water north of
Oak 8treet.

The sewer 1s practicable and in accordance
with the general sewer plan of the Oity. The total
length ip epproximately three hundred feet and the
probable cost $1800,00. The estimated sewerage rate
is $1350,00,

The estimated cost of the water extension
ie $845,00. Butler Bros. propose to erect
immedlately two houses on the east side of Pine
Street with a possibility of a third one being erected.

It 18 recommended that e sewer and
water be extended as soon as two houses are under
congtruotion,

Respectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

July 8th, 1935,
The City COouncil.

Gentlenmeni-

The Committee on Works recommend the
adoption of attached report of the City Engineer on
Pine Street sewer and water extenslon.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Al@erman Gates, seconded
by Aldermam Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

$36 SEYMOUR STREES

SRR (7 Read report of the Cormlttee on
"y ///7//;/5/6&/ 6 Strect
YA C/{ Works and Oity Englneer re #36 Seymour Street.

| -1 61




July 1lth, 1935,

| | June 20th, 1935,
His Worship the Mayor. y 1935

Blrie

Ur. R. V. Martin has tcen a tenant in the
house No. 36 Seymour Street recently purchased by
the City for the extension of Morris Street.

" It 18 recommended that he be given a
leage of the property until the first day of May,
1936 at a monthly rental of $30.00, he to pay the
water consumption rates,

Respectfully submiltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

July 9th, 1935.
The City Council.

Gentlenen:=-

At a meeting of the Commlttee on Works
on June 26th, 1935, the attached report of the City
Engineer was recommended to Council for adoptlon.

E. J. Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

":loved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

| OLAIY FOR DAMAGES, R. E. HAMM
'éCE/ﬂilyéh%ﬁﬂ/ . Read report of the Cormittee on Works

o B

gz‘zé%~§%/;4§4 «

and 0lty Engineer re oclaim for demeges, R, E. Hamm,
June 5th, 1935.

His Worship the .‘ilayor.

8irie |

I beg to report on a oclalm from Ure. R.
Hamm for damage done his car, copy of which 1s
attached, thet the clalm ie made that the finieh
on his ocar was injured by caloiwm chloride belng
sprayed on it while we Wwere putting this nmaterilal

on Poplar Street.
The amount of the clain is $4.00.

On Friday, lMay 3lst at noon we were
applying oaloiun chloride to Poplar Street and thie car
was parked on the slde of the street. A telephone
message was received that 1t had been damaged with
the oaleium ohloride and an Inspector was sent out
imnediately, he found a few grains of calociun
ochloride on the right-~hand running board and a thin
layer of dust over the body of the car.

], 60




July 1lth, 1935,

The way the calclii chloride is supplied is fron a
truck with a spreader at the rear end. Apparently the
only naterlal that cane directly from the spreader
would be the few grains on the running board .
nentioned above. The dust might have come from the
fine naterial being blown over the car, possibly

from the dust raised in the application of the material.

I cannot see that there is any negligence
on the part of the City nen.

Without eciiovlodging any liability, there
would, perhaps be no objection to paying the cost
of the washlng of the car $1.00, but in my opinion
1t was umecessary to simonize it, as after the
dust was washed off the ocar would have dried evenil¥,

Respectfully submltted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

July 8th, 1935,

The 01ty Council.

Gentlemen~

) At a meeting of the Committee on Works
June 26th, 1935, the attached reports of the Oity
Engineer, also an opinlon of the City Solliclitor on
the olaim of Re E. Hamm, Poplar Btreet, were
oonsidered, and 1t was decided to recommend to
Councll that the claim amoujtting to $4.00 be paid
by the City of Halifax.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND UHAIRMANY.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldermen Donowgen that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

T o) HARVARD_STREET ENCROACHMENT

”M/ 7 Lo Reed report of the Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re Harvard Street encroachment.
July 9th, 1935.

Hls Worship the Mayor.,

Sirte | |

Last month a repoxrt was made and approved
by the Committee and Council, in whlch it was
raconnended that the property formlng an encroachment
in the north—-emset corner of Yale and Harvard Streets
be purchased for $100,00, which would include all
olaims for land, altering building, fencing,etc.,
this amountwes a typographlcal error it was
intended to be $125.00.

-163.




July 11th, 1935.

It 1s recommended to GQounci
groperty be purchased for $125.00, an addit%oghgg the
25000 to the amount already passed.,

Respectfully submitt ed,

H. W. Johnseton,
OITY ENGINEER.

July 10th, 1935,
The City Council.

Gentlenen:=

The Cormittee on Warks reocommends the
adoption of the attached report .of the Oity Engineer
on Harverd Street enoroachnent.

Eo Jo Oragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, secord ed
by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

L 72N
o Exgenen) STANLEY STREET GRADING AND ACCEPTANOE
Sl et

i i '/’ ‘, 7
AP A

Read report of the Committee on
Works and COity Engineer re Staﬁley Street acceptance.
July 10th, 1935.
His Worehip the Mayor.

Blrs=

: I beg to report on a petition from
ratepayers on Stanley Street that thies street be
graded and taken over by the City, that the petition
refers only to the block between Robie Street
and Agricole Street and is signed by the owners of
approximately 67% of the frontage in this block.

The estimated oost of grading thism
blook is $200,00., This street between Gottingen
gtreet and Isleville Street has automatioally becoms
an acoepted street under the provislons of the '
Helifax Relief Oommission Act. The cost, of grading
the bloock between Isleville Street and Agricola
Street 1s estimated at a cost of $100,00,

It would not be advisable to accept
the one block between Agricole Street and Roble
Street without taking over the block between
Agricola and Isleville 8treets.

3614~




July 11th, 1935,

— It 18-rﬁoommendﬁdlthat Sta .
Bebwoon Taloville Street and nobie Sorean, bo

graded in accordance with Section 5%5-~559 of the

City Oharter and when graded that 1% b ot
a Oity Strest. & a € ecasnhed ag

Respectfully submitted,

H. W JOhnst m.,-
CITY ENGINEER.

The City Oounocil. y 1935

Gentlenen: -

The Committee on Works recommends the
adoption of the ‘attached report of the Oity Engineer
recommending the grading and acceptance of Stanley
Street, between Isleville Street and Robie Street.

E. Jo Oragg
'MAYOR AND GHAIRMAN,

Yoved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

7 /4// 64(«/’?41().’M /7 WATER EXTENSION, OUTSIDE OITY LIMITS.

b ) Read report of the Committee on Works

and 0ity Engineer re water extension, outside

fcity limits,. |
. July 9%h, 1935.
His Worship the Mayor,

Birse o
| I beg to report on an application from
Robie M: Brunt for permisslon to have a larger
water pipe installed to supply a property outside
the 01ty limits, that at present Mr. Brunt has
a 3/U-inoh connection which he wishes ohanged %o
14 inch conneotion as he proposes to bulld another
é . : .
house Pending the ohange in policy regarding
supply to prOpe'r‘bfes outelde the Oity limits, 1%
ig r o6 cumended that the request Lo granted on the
usual conditions, among others, that the whole cost
be borne by the appliocant and %hat the rates and
the other oconditions of the agreement be applied
to the second house, as well as the one now existing.

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.
165~




July 11th, 1935,

The 0ity Oouncil. July 10th, 19%5.

Gentlenens=

The Qommittee on Works recommend
for adoption the attached report of the Oitylen °
?gﬁinefr on an %pplication of Mr. Robie M. Brunt
a larger water conneotion to hi
outside the City limits. 8 PrOperLY,

Eo Jo crag ’
IHAYOR AND gHAIRMAN.

Moveg~by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.,
ELM STREET, WATER EXTENSION
Read report of the Committee on

Works and City Engineer re Elm Street, water

extension.
Hle Worship the Mayor.

Sirie .

I beg to0 report on the application of
Mr, Stewart Ford for an extenslon of the water
service on Elm Street between Oak Street and
Chebucto Road to a new house which he 1s erecting.

There is a g' of approximatelyhone
hundred and thirty (130?§ feet between twodead
ends in thils section which should be oonnected up.

| It 1s recommended that thls water
~extension be made on Elm Etreet, the estimated
_ ocost of which 1s $475.00. The %otal assessgble
frontage 1s about two hundred and twenty (220')
feet. The return from the property owners

being $220.00,
Rospeoctfully submlitted,

W, J. DeWolfe,
ASST. OITY ENGINEER.

July 11th, 1935.
The 0ity Oouncil.

Gentlemens=
The Counmittee .on Works recommends

the adoption of the attached report of the
Agsistant Oity Englneer recommending the extgnsion
of the water servioce on Elm Street.

E. J. QOragg,
IMAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

~166~




———

July 1lth, 1935,

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by
Aldermen Donovan that the reports be adopted.

- Motion passed.

e / DAMAGES TO STREET LIGHT
s ‘!{:é/? )

Read letter from the City Engineer
requesting permission to accept cheque for $6.28
in full payment for damage to a street light.

| July 11th, 1935.
The (ity Oouncil.

Gentlement- -
' o ~ Attached hereto is a cheque for
$6.28 from the jondon and Lancashire Guarantee
and Accident Company in full. payment for damage
to a street light on Roble Street near Binney
Street on May 1ith, 1935,

S Conditional upon the deposit o
this oheque to the oredit of the City of Halifax
i1s the granting of a release to the above
named Insurance Company from any further claims
by the Oity of - Halifax, resulting from sald damage.

, ‘Qouncil im respectfully ssked %o
authorige the granting of the release.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded
by Aldermen Donovan that the letter tf the
Engineer be approveds Motion pa.ssel.

INAL PAYMENT. ROAD OIL

’/, giﬂ_, neer) Read report of the Committee on

’
/

" .
/W" ‘i{orks're finel payment to Alexander Mufray &

B i/ ﬂ“
Oompany on thelr contract.
], 6T




July 1lth, 1935,

The City Council.

Gentlemens=

The Committee on Works recommends the
adoption of the report of the Oity Engineer for
payment of the sum of Eight Hundred and Ninety-
eight Dollars ($898.00) to Alexander Murray &
Oompany Limlited, being balance in full on their
contract for the supply of road oils for the civic
year 193U4-135,

‘ Eo J. Gragg,

MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.
Moved by Alderman Gates; seconded by
Alderman Donovan that the report be adopted.
Motlon passed.

SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME . - -
FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE,1935. '

Read report of the Charities

Oommittee for the month of June 1935 showing the

numbexr df inmates in the Oity Home to be 439,
FILED '

DIREOT RELIEF EXPENDITURES
Read report of the City Auditor.
covering direct relief expenditures as at July
11th, 1935.

REPORT ON DIRECT RELIEF EXPENDITURES.
- (Eetimated) |

June 1l4th = July 1LLth, 1935.

APPROPRIATION TOTAL QITY'S SHARE
Vote,June 16th/32 $5,000,00 $5,000,00

" July 1uth/§e 28§, 000.00 5,000,00 '

n  gept. 2nd/32 60,000,00 20,000.00 -

" Deo. 1hth/32 135,000,00 45,000.00

" ppr. 13th/33 11.3.,000.00 37,000.00

" July 13th/33 1.02,000,00 34,000.,00

" Qot. 12th/3 150,000,00 50,000,00

" Jan. 11th/3 150, 000,00 0, 000,00

" Apr. 12th/3L 132,000,00 tt, 000,00

" Aug. 16th/34' 120,000,C0 40,000.00

" Oct. 1Bt/7 150,888088 ggpogo%g

" . h 12 o .

vy ey 2 11’ 666266

000,00
' dpre /%5 LIRS TR
"168“




July 11th, 1935,

Expendltures to

June 30th, 1935 $1,251,585.17  $417,195.05
Add estimates to
July 1lth, 1935 12,000.00 4. 000.00

$1,263,585.17 421,195, 05
Balance unexpended of

authorized appropriations
of which approximately

$46,000, is available
for expenditure to

July 3lst, 1935, the
difference having

lapsed. §126,414,83  $42,138.28
Respectfully submitted,

A. M, Butler,
FILED CITY AUDITOR.

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE, 197%5.
Read report of the City Auditor
covering tax collections for the month of June 1935.

Olty Auditor's Offioe,
June BOth, 193%5.

0 His Worsghlp the Mayorx,
d Members of City COouncil.

entlenens =

“Report on tax collections for the month of June is
bmitted. Qollections for months of May and June amounted to
,324,111,65: corresponding period last year $1,305,495.92. Collections
account of taxes for the years 1908-1924 were $101.98. The

ager value of this group on June RGOth 1935, after deducting Reserves
br short colleotion amounted to $548,907.87. Collections of Poll

xes in 1975-36 of ourrent and arrears to June 30th, amounted %o
5,591,003 @orresponding period last year $16,541.15.

rears Taxes

vic Year Reserve Outstanding New June Outstanding
t d Collections Balances
Belenoos ley  sgcourte wnd Oclioctions BoLh"
)25-26  $65,007.65% $6k, 643,22 $71.20 §6k,572.02
26-27 333130%.0%* "uz:ggg.uo 31.86 M,050.5%
Ly e pren REY B8 Bard
29~30 48:037:3;“' 42;160:22 - 6,92 8&-02 42,16 -58
30-3] 27,2 B . 20% 23,0314.51 - 67R°78 184,30 2 ,u7 -23
31-32  58,906,41* ,(3)31. ~ 59845 359.85 2;, BZ.- 2
32'3& ha ' 231,35¢ 139, u.ga ~ 5k, 62 10,833-37 1 »52 °9g
%&:3 5&,5 2.29 asa,usg.sg :uol?ﬁo 15’969:% EIS,SuéI: 2
35 54,326, 11’ WCEER =5,101. ,937.82 1,248,859.10

=169




July 11lth, 1935,

rent Taxes, | | S

3536 W48,047.50  $1,359,445. 3361,919.57 $997,525.84

ter Dezét# L |

ates, 650 T_..KZ, '_ 22,590.97 160,910.56
-‘_‘2’8 9 ‘ ,1-01088 433’ I 03 2’ 07,295050

) axes 19%2-33  $1,22h.%6 5 6

11 Taxee 1933=3 349587(/1 ibgg:gg %-' gg.gif

1 fexs 1930 8,282, 71, 681,50  7,601.21

11 Tates 1935=3 25,515:00 2,936,00 21.579.00

* Includes special, tax paymente and unexpen

¢, for the Olvic Year 1925-26, a special transfer ag a&gg;ggiggcgg’

¢ hots of 1928, Oap. 62, ~Any excess in these accounts above the.
istanding tax balances ls transferable to the General Reserve or the
neral Sinking Fund, as the case requires, on April 30th of each yaar.'

Respectiully submitted,

| CLTY AUDITOR.

PUBLIC HALFT HOLIDAY,
DEEP_SEA RODEQ AND AQUATIC GARNIVAL.

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconded by
Alderman McDonald that Wednesday, July 17th be
declared a public half holidey for the purpose of
celebrating the Neep fSea Rodeo and Aquatic Oarnival;
all olvic offices to be closed at noon on that day,
and citizens genurally to observe the day as a

public helf holiday. IHotion passed.

APPOINTMENT OF TENCE VIEWER

“Sur Ttewest: et

’ : :’/'-d({ / Moved by Alderman Gough, séconded by
Aldermen Walker that Milton Conrad, 15 Compton
Avenue, 0ity, be appointed Fenoce Viewer, Motlon
passed.

10,30 P.M.,
Moved by Aldermen lMclManus, & econded by

Alderman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motion passed. Meeting adjourned.
], 7O~




July 1lth, 1935.
LIST OF HEADLINES |

Minutes

Notice of motion by Aldernm i 120
hour day for labourers % Stech re eight 120
Notice of motion by Alderman Gough re
assessment, paving of streets 121
Appointment of commlttee to deal with
matter of assessment, paving of streets 121
Letter, Unlon of N.S.Municipalities re
annual town eleoctiong 121

Appointing of delegates to the annual
convention of the Unlon of N.S.llunicipalities 122

Letter,Asst .City Olerk re ordinances
Teﬁders for repalrs, City Prison %33
v " book wrappers,Library 12
" ooal and lce, Gity Home 124

Dr%ft amendment to amend Ordinance No. 14 126
L ik " No. 27 128

Law Books, City Solicitor's Department 129
Canadlan Performing Rights Society 129
Tilly versus City of Halifax : 130
Fina) payment {0 Farquhar Piumbing and

Heating Co.Ltd. _ 131
Purchaso of Gestetner,dity Clerk!s Offlce 132
Uncollectable faxas 133

Superannuasion coatributione due to
Mrs.lullaley,wicow of labte Jonst.Mullaley 174
Asslstance, Uity Soliclior!s Department 1
Payment of deflcit, Exhibltion Cormlssion 13
Bequest from Est.of Jairus Bart to City

of Hallifex 37
Cash Regleter, (Qity Clerkis Offioce 128
Compensation, Reglstrar of Deeds 140
Government Highway Tox 1l2
Superannuation,Police Sergh.W.0.Ultchell 1“&

" N Qonst.M. Lawless 1L
Accounte 145
General Accounts 146
Oharities Committes Accounts ' 146
Gardens, Parks and Cormons Accounts 147
0ity Prison Accounts 144
Fire Department Accounts 148
Police Department Accounts 149
Works Department Accounts 149
0Lty Health Board Asccunts 150
Qamp Hill Cemetery Accounts 150
Point Pleasant Park Accounts 151
Library Accounts 151
Purchase of Fire Hose 152
Fire Ohlefe Convertion 15
Tenders, Oonorzate Sidewalis 15
Miller Street surfacling 155
Wator Meter Billis 152
Annandale Street olling 156
Henry Street oliing %27

Inglls Street olliing
t-dl ?lbﬂ




July 11th, 1935.
HEADLINES (continued)

Authority for Commlttee on Works to pall

for tenders for a car 158
Leppert Street,sewer and water extension 159
South Btreet sidewalk 159
Pine Street, sewer and water extension 160
#36 Seymour Street 161
Clain for deamages, R. E. Hamm 162
Harvard Street encroachment 16
Stanley Street, grading and acceptance 1
Water extension, outside City limits 16
Flm Street, water extensionm | . 16
Damages to Street Light 167
Final payment, road oil k 167
Suptts report re inmates in the City Home

for the month of June, 1935. 168
Direct Relief Expenditures: 168

Tax Oollections for the month of June, 1935 169
Public Helf Holiday, Deep Sea Rodeo and

Aquatio Carnival
Appointment of Fence Viewer

H. 0« Powell,
OITY CLERK.,

~D72-




EVENING SESSION

8.10 o'clock,
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
August 15th, 1935,
A mesting of the City Gouncil
was held this evening.  35.the above named hour
there were present His beéhip the Mayor, Chairman;
Aldermen Gates, Mitchell, Lordly, McMarus, Freda,
McOarthy, Hendry, E. A. ﬁécDonald, O!Toole,
Curtis, Gough, Smeltzer and Walker.
The meeting was called t0 proceed

: Wwith business standing over and the transaciion of

other business,
The following named papers were
submitted.
MINUTES
Moved by Alderman Smeltzer,
geconded by Alderman Lordly that the minutes of the
previous meeting as read be approved. Motion
pasgsed.
ACOOUNTS
The following resolution

covering accounts of various committees was submitted.

RESOLVED that the Counocil
approve for payment the bills and accounts of
arpeniitures submitted to this meet@ng by the.
Gotrilttee on Finance amounting to $0, 16:453
oumittee on OhaTities amounting to $8,666,54;
Gardens OCommittee amounting to §2,769.32,Fleming
Park amounting to $486.3%2; Oity Prison Gommlttee
amounting to %2,7160333 Committee on Firewards
amoun*ing to $13%,622.29 chargeable to Fire
Department and $535.76 ohargeasble to Flre Alarm;
Committee on Works amounting to 1ga2¢0,78; |
0ity Health Board amounting to $06, 352.12; dommittee
on Oamp Hill Oemetery amounting %0 $i,040.82; .
Point Pleagsant Park Committee aqounting to $585.57;
Library Committee amownting to @621077; Police
Oommi ttee amounting to $12,089.22 under the
provisions of gection 315 of the Qity Charter,

17 %




August 15th, 1935,
Moved by Alderman Gough, seooﬁded by
Alderman Gates that the resolution be adopted and

the accounts paid. Motion passed,

W(/LM/ .
74 <§%¢¢§2. SUPERANNUATION, POLIOE SERGT.W.O.MITCHELL

Read report of the Finance Committee

and letter from the City Treasurer re superannuation, f
Police Sergt. W. O. Mltchell, - - s

Oormittee Room, Oity Hall, | o
August 9th, 1975, '

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Membors of (ity OCounsil.

Gentlemens s

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held thie day, your committee had wurier
consideration an extract from the Jouncil minutes of
the 1llith day of July in which Police Sergt. W.0.”
Mitchell had applied for superannuation. The
extract also inciuded a letter from the City
Treasuger showing the amount of superannuation due
Police Sergt. Mitcholl to be $L,357.12 per annum,

Your comnittee recommends that
Police B8ergt. Mitchell be superonnuated at thls
amount per snmsm, namely $l,%57.5Ha

Regpectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRMAN,

O0ffice of the Olty Treasurer,
Halifax, No So ‘
July 10th, 1935,

The Chalrmen,
Finance Committes, '
and Members of the City Councilo | ,

entlenmens
¢ Sergeant Mitchell has contributed

to the Police Superanmuation Fund for the last
twenty-five years, and under Seotipn 270 of the
Oity Oharter is emtitled to 25/35ths of $1,900.00
which is $1,357.12, said amount paysble in quarterly
instalnent s,

Yours faithiully,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.



Fo

gé%;

1. 5% 4

August 15th, 1935,

Moved-by Alderman Mitchell, .seconded i

Alderman McQarhhy-that the report be adopted and

Police Bergt. Mitchell supsrannuated at an amount
of §),757.12 per annum. Motion passed,

BONDS ON EMPLOYEES AND OFFZCIALS OF THE OITY

Read report of the Finance Conmittee
subnmltting list of bonds carried on eripl.oyees and

officlals of the Cilty.

Committee Room, Uity Hall,
Suguet 9th, LQ,So

To Eis Worship the Nayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemel”w

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, a letter was read from the

- Qity Auditor requesting approval of the attached

1llst of bondes carried on employees and officials
of the Citv.

Your cormittee spproves of the letter
of the Auditor and ligt of bonded officials and
employees, and same is forwarded to the City Council

for its sanotlcno
. . Respectfully subnitted,

H. J. Stech,

CHAIRMAN .

Allen, Geo. JaB. 0ity Treasurer $25’0000
Powe’,l., Harry O ity dlerk 5,000,
Buohanan Jn Ho Supt. of City Home 2,500
Ohurchlll, Jo Wo : Flre Chief 2 500,
Durling. G» H. ‘ 0Lty Electriclan 500,

Hopewell, ligs Mo Chief Clerk,Colléctor’ ~
Qtiire L. ﬂﬁoq
Hall, Wm. Hexzry | Supt , Publlic Gardens ROO..
Moore Tho8o <08 | Olerk of Werks 2,500,
Pettipas, Arthur " 9e0.0ity Heelth Board 2 000,
© @rant, Geoo governor, City Prison 5000
Soriven, Rufus B. - Olerk,Coil. Office 1,000,
Joyce, John Mo Sub Ggllector % 8820

enny 0 .
gégig%s HGn éo’ Oo%;eoi$r gizg Hgggvs 1, ’ 000,
. Sub.Coll., Uollec

Merriok John Rs 52 ed oo 1,000,
Oook, 8. George Clerk,Collector's Off. 1 000,
Wallace, Do Do Do Do 1 0000

ml 75rm s -




August 15th, 1935,

Carroll, D. E. Led.Clk & Coll. Monies & .
Ga;lagher,rGo Ao Asst.CleEk of Works HP%’8880
Phillipe, W, Led, Clerk 130000
Co}pit, I. B Olerk,Electrician's Off. 250,
Williamson, dJas. Clerk & Rel.Cashier #3 10,000,
Yates, Wm. Chas, Poll Tax Collector 1,000,
Ward, H. Jos. lMarket Caretiker 190000
Bellew, Agnes V. Stenographer & Clerk, o
. Eousing Comn. 500,
Garrison,He.A.dr, Sec.0ity Home & T.B.Hosp. 2,000,
Crosby,A.T.Eo Oity Collector .20, 000,
Hingston,Irene 1. Stenographer 500,
Mahar, John E. Poll Tax Collector 1,000,
qass, Ro Ho Poll Tax Offiecer 5,000
Mielke, F. Jas. Sec. Housing Comm. 5,000,
Fripps, Thos. Wo ;. Pleasant Park " 200,
Thompson,Geos A o Supt. Cemetery KO0,
Anderson, W. I Cierk and No.i Cashier 10,000,
Henrion, J. E. Ulerk end No, 2 Cashier 10,000,
Sullivan, E. Ao Coilector Bd. of Health H00«
Grant, Mies H,M. Hogpltal Matron 520,
Hegell, AlLf. Fred Aset. ity Collector 10,000,
Conrad, J. J Ohief of Police -, 500
Qarter, . B, Bec, 0 Police Comm. & )
Sec.to Chief of Police 2,500,
Thomas, Frank Asst.(CLlty Treasurer 15,000,
Burbridge, James R. (lerlk,Coll. Office 1, 000,
Crawford,Donalda M. Assto. City Clerk 1,000,
Lynca, George Jeo ClLerk, Water Department 1,000,
Hunt, UissJoan Ledger Olerk,Water Dept. 1,000,
Palmer, 1.0 Collo.Camp HL1ll Cemetery 1,000,

lloved oy Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderwen McCarthy that the report of the Finance
Committee and 1lish of bonded employees and officlale

be approved. Illotlon passed.

A€244£¥Zﬁ0 RESERVES SET ASINE AGAINST OERTAIN LOCAL
THPROVELENT LISTS.

Rread report of the Finance Commiitor
and letter of the Oity Audltor regarding reserves.

Gommittec Room, Clty Hall,
August 9th, 1935

To Hls Worship the lMayom,
and Menbers of CLty Councill.

Gentl emens
At a neeting of the Commlttee on

Finance held thie day, the attscied letter from the
Oity Auditor was rceale

7
- Iy,
) .f-. 7 ‘),10




Gt

‘ugust 15th, 1935,

Your committee recormends that the
reserves as indicated be approved. :

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHAIRLIAN.

Auguet 8th, 1935,

The Chalrman
Finance COmmitteeo

Dear Sir:w

The following reserves for which- -
approval 1s asked have been set aside against certain
local improvement lists completed in the last
olvic year.

Principal Reserve
Street grading 219010.92 5% $55.00
Sewers 7,638,60 25% 1,690.97
Sidewalks 11,7314 23% 29%.29
Yours very truly,

A. H. Butler,
GITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman McOarthy that the report of the Finance
Qorriittee and letter of the City Audlitor be approved.

Motlon passed.

ACCOUNTS, GRACE MATERNITY HOSPITAL

Read repdrt of the Finance Committee
covering 1list of accounts amounting to $985.00

due the Grace Maternity Hospitale

Qommittee Room, Oity Hell,
August 9th, 1935,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

denflemen:~ '
. | At s nmeeting of the Oormlttee on.

Finance held thls day, your conmittee he.d..,u.;der
consideration list of accounts amounting to $985.00
due the Grace Maternity Hospital ocovering the perlod
from September 23rd o December 3lst, 1934.. T

177




August 15th, 1935,

Your corrittee recommends that
thege accounte be forwarded to the ¢
payhant. e City Council for

Respectfully subnl tted,

Ho Jo St eOh,
CHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell,seconded
by Alderman McOarthy that the report be adopted and
the account due the Grace Maternity Hospital paid.

Motion passed.

S/ RESIGNATION OF J. C. DINGLE - CLERK, COLLECTOR'S
o OFFICE,

Read report of the Finance

Committee, letter of the City Collector and letter
from J. C. Dingle covering Mr. Dingle's resignation
as clerk in the Oity Collector's Office.

Corrittee Roorm, COity Hall,
Avgust 9th, 1935.

To His Worship the lMayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlenment~—

At o meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
consideration a letter from the City Collector
attaching resignation of J« C. Dingle who was
employed as a clerk in his department,

- Your committee recormends that the
resignation of Mr. Dingle be accepted.

Reepectfully subnitted,

H., J. Stech,
OHATRMAN.

(ity Oollectoxts Office,.
Avguass 9th, 1935,
The Chalrman,

The Finance Ooumitlee,
Oity of Hallfax,
CITY HALL.

Dear Sir:i- .
For the information and necessary

action of your committee, I attach herewlth




August 15th, 1935,

resignation of Mr. J. 0. Dingle wh |
this department. g1¢ Who Was employed in

This resignation is addressed to the
Mayor and cane into my possession this date and I
pass 1t on to your committee. ’

Yours very truly,

A+ T« E. Qrosby,
CITY COLLECTOR.

Halifax, N. S,
July 18th, 1935,

His Worship Mayor Oragg
Oity Hell, o
Halifax,

Nova Scotia.

Dear Sir:~-

I hereby tender ny resignation as a
clerk in the 0Oity Collectorts Office.

Yours very truly,

J. Co Dingle,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman MoCarthy that the report of the Finance
Gommittee be adopted and the resignation of Mr.

J. 0. Dingle be accepted. MNotion passed.

POLL TAX OFFICER'S REPORT

Read report of the Finance Committee
submitting the report of the Poll Tax Qffioce§ for

the period ending July 3lst, 1935,

ommittee Room, Oity Hall,
August 9th, 1935.

To His Worship the layor,
and Members of Oity Councllo

Gentlement=
At a neeting of the Committes on

Finance held thies day, the report of the Poll Taex
Officer for the period ending July 3lst, 1935, was
read and ordered forwarded to Council for its

information.
y Respectfully submitted,

H. J. SteOh,
CHAIRMAN,

~179-




August 15th, 1935,

POLL TAX COLLECTIONS FOR GIVIC QUARTER |
JULY st 1958, YEAR ENDING

QURRENT ARREARS TOTAL

53Ii,313-00 ) €339126° 0 5573 |39-50
HAY %2a%~;jro st i3 12225
\ ‘> o) W o o' <‘\
gggg ”iigggjgg SP213720028 2:387.28 Qi:gsfigg
2220200 _5.092,15  _2,100.85 _1,815,50
TOTAL ~59,826,.0 TL.0,559.20 § stEETE% 'g7rn3§:%a
OOLLECTED BY STREET COLLECTORS
Mr., Vates $1,517.50
Mre. Hahar &ligjlggo $2,792.00

Paid at Office 4. 647,50
."‘“‘41‘37,439.50

Total tax collectione for year ending ] |
July 3let, 19%5, $23,628.25

Total tax collections for year ending
July 3let, 197k 31,736.33
Decroage $ 8,108.1

Collections for current year 1935-36
to date $ 4,313.00
Qollectione for ourrent year 1934-35

to this date 193k 5, 30150
Decrease &988.50
Reepectiully submltted,
R, H. Gass,
POLL TAX OFFIOER.
FILFD |
,azéimua4Q6?< APPOINTUENT OF ASSISTANT 0OAL WEIGHERS

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Committee recormending that the request of S.
Cunard & Co., for permliseion to have three men sworn

in as assistant coal weighers, be granted.

Goumittee Room, Oity Hall,
August L7th, 1935

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Uity Councilo.

Gentl emeng=
At e meeting of the Laws and Privileges

Oomiittee held this day, your comulttee had under
sonsideration tho atbtached lotter from S. Ounard &
Company Limited requesting permisslon to have three
men, now in thelr eiploy, sworn in as assistant

coal welgherso
-], Soue




August 15th, 1935,
Your committee recomnends that
permission be granted S. Cunard & Co.Ltd. to have

Mr, W. H. Bennett, Mr. J. A. Harrahar and lr. H.D.
Evans appointed as assistant coal weighers.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Mclanus that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

AMENDMENT TO AMEND SUB-SECTION 10 OF SECTION &15
OF THE CITY OHARTER RELATING TO RESIDENTIAL
- DISTRIOTS. -

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Committee submitting amendment to amend Sub—section
10 of Section 815 of the Oity Charter relating to
residential districts.

Committee Room, COity Hall,
August 13th, 1935,

To Hies Worshlp the Mayor,
and Mermbers of City Councile.

Gentlemen i~

At a meeting of the Commlttee on Laws
and Privileges held this day, your committee hed
under consideration the attached proposed arenduent
to amend Sub-section 10 of Section 815 of the
O0lty Oharter relating to "Residential distriots",

Your commlttee recommends that the
amendment gs subnitted be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitohell,
OHATIRMAN.
aub~gection 10 of Seotion &15 1s
repealed and the following substituted therefor:

10) A building within the sald distrioct
(ma; be erected, enlarged, altered or used
by a milk dealer, for the purpose of

his trade, provided

~181-




Augus'b 151311: 1935 .

(a) that such building, or the land upon
the same stands, or is to be ereoged ik
has been used for the purposes of thé
business of a mllk desler previous to and
continuously sinoce the 23rd day of April
1915 up to the date of such erection,
enlargenent, elteration or use.

(b) that such dealer worply with the

regulations of the Halifax 0ity Health
Board.

(o) that in the case of any building erected,
enlarged or altered since the 23%rd day
of April 1915, permission for such
erectlon, enlargement or alteration has
been duly obtained from the Board of
Control or Committee on Works, and

(d) that no cow is stabled in such building.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman McManus that the report be approved and
that the draft amendment to amend Sub-section 10

of Bection 15 of the Oity Charter be adopted.
Motion passed. . N - -
DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE N6, 1k

_ Read report of the Committee on Laws

and Privileges submitting draft amendment to amend
OrdinanéecNo}'lulrelating to "Trucks',

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman MoManﬁs'that the report,ﬁeﬁadqpted; “
Motion passed. - S |
‘Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Aldermen MolManus that the draft amendment to
amend Ordinénoe No. 14 be approved and now read for
a geoond and last time, and forwarded to the
Géfeinbr-inQCouncii for approval. Motion passed.

, | | Read draft amendment to émend‘Ordinance
Nb; lu.reiating $0 "Trucks'. |

Second reading.
=182




August 15th, 1935,
7 DRAFT AMENDMENT TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 27

/
. /Q%CLL'/W //y'b,

Read report of the Cormittee on Laws

and Privileges submltting draft amendment to anend

7

(:,j(ﬁ/&L/l/ﬁV'Z

Ordinance No. 27 respecting "Dogs",

Uoved by Aldernman Mitchell, seconded
by Aldermen MoManus that the report be adopted.
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman McManus that the draft amendment to amend
Ordinance No. &7 be approved and now read for a
second and last time, and forwarded to the
Governor-inCounclil for approval. MNMotlion passed.

Read draft amendment to amend
Ordinanoé No. 27 respecting "DogsW.

Second reading.

DIREOT RELIEF BORROWING

&244JZLZZL/ Read letter from the Secretary of the
Direct Relief Committee submitting resolution
covering the borrowing of $100,000.00 for coet of
direct relief and $k,500,00 for administration
PUrPOBEs .

. Helifax, N. 8.
August 6th, 1935,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the COity Cougpell,
Hallfax, N. S

Gentlemen s~
Attached hereto is a copy of a

resolution passed at yeate;day's meeting of the
Halifax Direct Relief Oommittee, requesting the
approgel of the Oity Oouncil for an appropriation

of One Hundred Thousand Nollars for cost of |
Direct Relief and Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

for administration thereof, for three months
from August 18%, 1935 o October 3lst, 1935

Yours truly,

0. M. MItchell,
SEORETARY .




Avgust 15th, 1935,

BE IT RESOLVED, that unde

provisions of Chapter 7 of tﬁe Acts of {9§ge and

an agreement between the Province of Nova saotia
and the Olty of Halifax in respect to disbursal

of direot relief, the City do borrow from any bank
or fund avallable the sum of One Rundred Thousand
Dollars ({$100,000,) to be expended between the first
day of August 1935, and the thirty-first day of
October 1935, on the order of the Halifax Direot
Relief Committee, for the purpose of giving direct
relief and teuporary shelter, as approved by Gouncil
from time to time, to bona fide residents of the
Olty of Halifax, or temporary direoct relief to any
other persone as the conmittee may deem advisable.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the
Olty, under the authority of Chapter 7 of the Acts
of 1932, authorize an appropriation of Four
Thousand, five hundred Dollars($4,500.) for the
purpose of defraying the cost of administering
direct relief for the perlod from August 1lst, 1935
to Ooctober 3lst, 1935,

This resolution is conditlonal upon
the Government of the Province of Nova Scotia
contributing during the period aforesald such
an grmount as may e agreed upon between the Pravince
and the Olty as representing the shares of the
Provincial Government and the Dominion Government,
the 0ity to contribute the balance of the cost.

The money so borrowed by the Oity
as set forth in the first and second paragraphs
of this resolution, may be included in whole or
in part in the civic estimates in the year ensuing
that in which the money is borrowed, or umay be
repald by means of a specisl loan to be lssued on
such terms as the Oouncil, on the recommendation
of the Finance Commlttee, later declides.

Moved by Aldermen Gates, seconded by

Aldermen MoCarthy that the resolution as submitted

be adopted.

Merbers of the Oouncil then spoke

and expressed thelr vlews regarding the relief

sltuation.
Thile different mewbers of the
Oouncil feld that there were a number on relief

who were undeserving, yet on the other hand there

were & great many who Were in absolute need.
1,8l




August 15th, 1935,

Alderman McCarthy explained to the
comittee that the Direct Relief Comrittee was not
esking the Oity Council to vote away the texpayers
money, but was asking pérmission to borrow the
money, if needed, on condition that the Federal
Governnent and‘the Provincial Governmentlwould
contribute a certain portion, which to date had

been one~third of the amount.

8.50 POMO’ '
Alderman Power arrives and takes his

seat in Oouncil,

Alfler considereble discussion by %he
members present, His Worship the Mayor calls upon
Aldermen Sweltzer to assume the chalr whlle he
addresses Council from the floor of the Ghamber.

Hls Worship the Mayor, in the course
of his remarks, complimented the Relief Cormittee
on their courage in undertaking to deal with this
tronenddus problem. |

He sald the authorization for relief
expenditures by this Oouncil amounted to |
#1,390,000,00 and the expenditure to July 31s%,
1935 was $1,286,435.14, leaving a balance unexpended
to July 3lst, 1935 of {$103,564.86. His Worship
pointed out that there are 5,000 cards on file
in the Relief Office which oome up for review
regularly; one-~half of these cases being on relief
continuously.

In concluding his remarks, His Worsh}p
drow to the attention of Counoil’ thq disastrous
results which will inevitably follow should the

Jouncil reject this borrowlng resolution.

The Mayor then resumed the chalr.
~185=

L




- August 15th, 1935,
lloved in amendment by Alderran Power,
seconded by Alderman Ourtis that the amount propostd
to be borrowed be reduced to $75,000.00 instead of
#100,000,00. Amendment put and lost, 6 voting for

the sane and 8 against it as followg: =

FOR THE AMENDUENT | AGAINST IT
Aldermen Curtls Aldernen Freda
Gough Gates
0'Toole | Hendry
Power Lordly
smeltzer MacDonald
Walker McCarthy
MolManus
Mitchell
eBoue : -

The original motion put and passed,

8 voting for the same and 6 against it as follows:-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Freda Aldermen Curtis
Gates Gough
Hend ry O!Toole
Lordly Power
MafDonald Sneltzer
MoQarthy Walker
M:ivlanus
Mit chell
e e

Alderman Mitohell explained that he
was voting for the motion with'the understanding

that the amount will be reduced in future.

POLIOE OHIEFS CONVENTION

Read report of the Police Oommittee

re Police Chiefs Convention.
Zugust 12th, 1935,

Hie Worshlp the Msyor,
and City Counocil.

-Gentlenent =
Gentl erien At a meeting of the Police Committee

held thls date, it was recormended that an amount
not excedding the sum of $150.00 be paid from the
#rravelling Expenses Account" to the chief of Police

to defray expenses of trip to the Polioce Chiefs

Oonvention at Sydney, N. 8.
° S ' “Respectfully submitted,

E. J. Cragg,

] B6 MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.




August 15th, 1935,
Moyed by Alderman Mcllenus, seconded
by Alderman Hendry that the report be adopted.

Motian passed.

" QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN

Aldernan Mitchell asgks the following

question:—
- ' - "Referring to minutes of Council 1935-36
éﬁ,é%é¢l§k/ ~rage 134, I want an explanation as to why 235 .

some cases these taxes have been allowed to
acocunulate for ten years and as to what efforts
were niade to collect them during the years
while taxes were accurmulating'.

Alderman MacDonald as the question:=—

"Has permission been granted to nore

Aaﬁﬁggziﬂwwa«//’ehowe on the Commons this year".

Alderman MacDonald asked if the Conklin
ghows had paid anything for water rates.

The Olty Engineer replied that the
Oonklin Shows had paid $34.00 for water rates.

Alderman Smeltzer asked if the
Cormittee on Works were doing anything to remedy
conditions at property on Brunswick Street in respeot
to the sewer. Alderman Smeltzer sald the matter
had been referred to the Commlttee on Worke.

The Mayor replied that the matter

had never been before the Committee on Works.

The following guestions were submitted

by Alderman Gatesg= |
: "1, On whose authority and by what authority
‘CéﬁCAété”%hv} were the Oonklin Shows allowed on the
Halifax Commons. : :

Did the Chief of Police prosecute any persons
conneoted with the Conklin Shows or

2o
Y. e 44‘&, sionse in connectlon with any gambling
G{i7g%7%/7 ggggigd on by them while in the City of

Hall fax
& 187~

| | =




August 15th, 1935,

If not, why not, in the face of hig o
against nmarble games and slot maohinegusade
conducted by taxpayers. '

Why was the I.0.D.E. Sfreet Dance postponed .
to Saturday night to the detrimentpof ghe
merchants of this Oity, after the night set
for thls dance proved inolement.

Why was the Venetian Night, the hichli

the week, set for Friday night whegrkhEPt «
merchants have thelr storss open for business,
and which the management must have realized
would be very detrimentsl to the retail
merchants of the Qity."

Alderman Hendry spoke briefly regarding
Rodeo Week. He sald that the Tourist Bureau received
every possible co-operation frow the Mayor,

Aldernmen and officlals of the City, and while mistakes
had been made, yet, he thought, the Tourlst Bureau
would benefit by these mistakes as next year they

oould.be correoted.

SIGNATION OF ALDERMAN E. L. M
'Read reslgnation from E. L. Miller

‘as Alderman in Ward 2.

H&lif&x’ N' s.
July 26th, 1935,

His Worship Mhyor Oragg,
oITY,

Dear Sir:-
I hereby beg to tender my resignation

as Alderman in Ward 2.

I regret that it 1s impossible for me
to continue in the capacity of alderman, on account
of my business needing my full time.

‘Thanking you for the consideration
that you have shown to me during my tine in the City
Oouncil, and wiehing you and the members of the
0ity Council evory success in the work that they
are doing, I remain,

4 Yours very sinoerely,

Eric L. Miller.
18~




August 15th, 1935,
Moved by Alderman lellanus, seconded by
Alderman Power that the resignation of E. L. Miller

be accepted &hd that Septenber 10th be fixed as
the date for election to fill this veocanoy.

Hotion passed.

WATERSHED EXPROPRIATIONS
Read letter from the City Solicitor

/ZiiﬁxfaMZJA/respecting settlement of properties expropriated

at Beechville,

August 15th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0lty Oouncil.

Gentlemnen: - Re. Watefshed Expropriations

I bex to advise that a tentative
settlement has been arrived at for full compensation
in respect to several of the properties expropriated
at Beechville and it is necessary to pay into
Qourt the amount so settled in order to complete
the procedure for expropriation.

The following are the names of the
owners and the properties concerned and the amounts
‘agreed upons |

Lot #6 Perocy L. Baloon $1500,00
Lote #9, .
#10,#1&,]Heirs of John W.

o Urilah 675.00
Lot #11 Helrs of James Miller425.00

As the sum of One Dollar has been already
peild into Court in respect o each lot, it will
be necessary to make a reduction in the above
amounts to be pald in order that the total amount
pald will be the amounts set out above.

I would therefore recommend that the
Treasurer be ingtructed to immediately pay to the
Prothonotary of the Supreme Oourt the following
guns in respect to the hereinafter noted lotss

Lot #6 Owned by Porcy L. Balmom $1499.00

Lots #9, #10, _
i ireg of John W.
ond #ik Hore yrlah 672,00
Lot #11 " Heirs of Jas.Miller 42l.00

Yours very tmly,

P. Bethune
Oarl » GITY SOLIOITOR.

~189~




August 15th, 1935,

| Moved by Aldermen Smeltzer, seconded by
Aldermen Mollanus that the letter of the Soliocitor

be approved and that the Treasurer be instructed
to pay the amounts, as outlined in the Solioitor's
letter, into the Supreme Court. Motion passed.

RESIGNATION OF ALDERMAN POWER FROM LAWS AND
- PRIVILEGES OOMMITTEE. '

His Worship the Mayor asked Alderman

Power if he etill wished t0 resign as a member of
the Laws and Privilegéa Oomﬁittee.
| Alderman Power replied that the only
reason he had for resigning from this committee
was that thelr hour of meeting was 1noonvenient fo
him and that he would not be able to attend.
After considering the matter,

Aldermen Power agrees to withdraw his resignation.

DELEGATES TO UNION OF N.S,MUNIOIPALITIES
OONVENTION AT AMHERST, N.Se

His Worshilp the Mayor names the

following as deiegatee to the convention of the
Union of N. S. Municipalities.

0ity Engineer
Ccity Auditor
Alderman Gates
Alderman Hendry.

BRUNSWICK STREET FIRE STATION
Qg%“?/ﬁa?%zéuﬂaamﬁi Read report of the Special Oommittee

A |
Ckﬁwz/ﬂoéﬂ;é;nppointed to investigate the advisability of
rerodelling the Brunswick Street Fire Station.

July 11th, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

dentleneni= At a meeting of the oity Oouncll held
on the 13th of June 1935, a committee consisting of
=190 '




August 15th, 1935,

Alderman Qurtis, Chief of the Fire Depart
the City Engineer was appointed for tge pggggsgn%f
investigating the advisability of remodelling the

Brunswick Street Fire Station and
to the Oouncil. md $0 report hack

pointa: Your commlttee agrees on the following

1. That the ocentral engine house ocan be repalired
and put back 1n good structural condition, and a
one storey workroom can be built on the Market
Street slde at an estimated cost of $22,000,00,

2e That the conoentration of the fire apparatus
required in the business distriot in one building
instead of two, would tend to greater efficiency
of the Fire Department. :

. The new station will cost approximately

70,000,00. The yearli oharges for interest and
sinking fund will be $l,025.00. This takes no
account of the amount thet may be obtalned from
the sale of the Bedford Row engine house, The Olty
Assessor's valuation of the rogerty is §22,500.00,
if it ocan be sold for $15,000.00, the yearly charge
as given above would be reduced ﬁy'$862.50 and
would be $3,157.25, instead of $l,025.00.

If the old central station 1s repaired
and remodelled at a cost of $22,000.00 the yearly
charges for interest and sinking fund would be
$1,265.50. To this must be added the maintenance
cost of Bedford Row house, getimated at $1200,00,

e totel annuel ogst of $2,465,00,

The increased yearly expenditure, if
the new engine house is built end the Bedford Row
house abandoned and sold for the price mentioned,
would be approximetely $692.25.

The question thus resolves itself into
one as to whether the inoressed effiolency that
will be obtained by oombining the two down town
stations in one;, 1s worth this additlonal

expenditure per annum. | ”
Respectfully submitted,

P, W, Ourtis
OHATRUAN, SPEOIAL OOMUITTEE.

Moved by Alderman Power; seconded by

Aldermsn Gough that this be referred to the Oommittee
on Firewsrds, from there to be sent to the Commlttee

on Works, and to be considered at the next regular

meeting of the Oity Oouncil. Motion passed.
~191-

S ———-_




